consolidated balance sheet and the statements of operations included herein include the use of estimates and assumptions as described in the accompanying notes. The pro forma adjustments are
based on information available to the Company at the time these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared.

The Company believes its current estimates provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of (i) the Corporate Reorganization, (ii) the Refinancing Transactions, (iii) the Divestitures
and (iv) the Tall Oak Acquisition. However, the estimates and assumptions are subject to change as additional information becomes available. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements include only those adjustments, as applicable, related to (i) the Corporate Reorganization, (ii) the Refinancing Transactions, (iii) the Divestitures and (iv) the Tall Oak Acquisition.

``

SUMMIT MIDSTREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

As of September 30, 2024

(In thousands) Historical
Refinancing Transactions:

Pro forma adjustments

Tall Oak
historical financial

statements

Tall Oak
conforming and

other transaction
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,842 $ — $ 3,093 (c) $ (3,093) (e) (f) (i) $ 17,842
Restricted cash 126,524 (119,648) (a) — — 6,876
Accounts receivable 60,567 — 6,002 (c) — 66,569
Other current assets 9,080 — 12,220 (c) — 21,300

Total current assets 214,013 (119,648) 21,315 (3,093) 112,587
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,350,758 — 296,827 (c) 145,229 (e) (f) 1,792,814
Intangible assets, net 140,009 — — — 140,009
Investment in equity method investees 269,939 — — — 269,939
Other noncurrent assets 24,447 — 30,998 (c) (17,400) (e) (f) 38,045

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,999,166 $ (119,648) $ 349,140 $ 124,736 $ 2,353,394

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Trade accounts payable $ 12,932 $ — $ 1,776 (c) $ — $ 14,708
Accrued expenses 29,645 — 238 (c) 2,710 (g) 32,593
Deferred revenue 9,470 — 10 (c) — 9,480
Ad valorem taxes payable 7,229 — 1,383 (c) — 8,612
Accrued compensation and employee benefits 7,173 — — — 7,173
Accrued interest 14,603 (4,989) (b) 1,041 (c) — 10,655
Accrued environmental remediation 1,409 — — — 1,409
Accrued settlement payable 6,715 — — — 6,715
Current portion of long-term debt 130,512 (114,219) (a) 35,745 (c) (35,745) (e) (f) (i) 16,293
Other current liabilities 11,278 — 22,909 (c) — 34,187

Total current liabilities 230,966 (119,208) 63,102 (33,035) 141,825
Deferred tax liabilities 115,552 — — (34,354) (h) 81,198
Long-term debt, net 826,453 — 106,277 (c) 48,723 (e) (f) (i) 981,453
Noncurrent deferred revenue 26,176 — 81 (c) — 26,257
Noncurrent accrued environmental remediation 989 — — — 989
Other noncurrent liabilities 16,136 — 438 (c) 21,000 (e) (f) 37,574

Total liabilities 1,216,272 (119,208) 169,898 2,334 1,269,296
Commitments and contingencies

Mezzanine Equity
Subsidiary Series A Preferred Units 131,410 — — — 131,410

Equity
Series A Preferred Units — — — — —
Common limited partner capital — — — — —
Series A Preferred Stock 106,819 — — — 106,819
Common stock, $0.01 par value 106 — — — 106
Additional paid in capital / Accumulated deficit 544,559 (440) (d) 179,242 (c) (303,819) (g) (h) 419,542
Noncontrolling interest — — — 426,221 (h) 426,221

Total Equity 651,484 (440) 179,242 122,402 952,688

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,999,166 $ (119,648) $ 349,140 $ 124,736 $ 2,353,394

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

``

SUMMIT MIDSTREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(In thousands, except per-common amounts) Historical
Divestitures:

Pro forma adjustments

Corporate
Reorganization:

 Pro forma adjustments

Refinancing
Transactions:

 Pro forma adjustments
Tall Oak historical

financial statements

Tall Oak conforming
and other transaction

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

 Combined
Revenues:
Gathering services and related fees $ 151,211 $ (18,851) (j) $ — $ — $ 57,073 (o) $ — $ 189,433
Natural gas, NGLs and condensate sales 145,294 — — — 18,335 (o) — 163,629
Other revenues 26,096 — — — — — 26,096

Total revenues 322,601 (18,851) — — 75,408 — 379,158
Costs and expenses:
Cost of natural gas and NGLs 88,047 — — — 1,284 (o) — 89,331
Operation and maintenance 72,925 (2,259) (j) — — 18,362 (o) — 89,028
General and administrative 41,368 (220) (j) — — 13,053 (o) — 54,201
Depreciation and amortization 75,324 (4,248) (j) — — 17,091 (o) 4,357 (s) 92,524
Transaction costs 13,156 — — — — — 13,156
Acquisition integration costs 40 — — — — — 40
(Gain) loss on asset sales, net 1 — — — (10) (o) — (9)
Long-lived asset impairments 67,936 (67,916) (l) — — — — 20

Total costs and expenses 358,797 (74,643) — — 49,780 4,357 338,291
Other income, net 2,784 — — — 229 (o) — 3,013
Gain on interest rate swaps 936 — — — — — 936
Gain (loss) on sale of business 82,338 (82,338) (k) — — — — —
Gain on sale of equity method investment 126,261 (126,261) (k) — — — — —
Interest expense (95,015) — — 36,648 (n) (9,407) (o) (84) (q) (67,858)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (47,199) — — 47,199 (n) — — —

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment income 33,909 (152,807) — 83,847 16,450 (4,441) (23,042)
Income from equity method investees 19,828 (7,039) (j) — — — — 12,789

Income before income taxes 53,737 (159,846) — 83,847 16,450 (4,441) (10,253)
Income tax benefit (142,129) — 149,341 (m) — — (4,481) (m) 2,731

Net income (loss) (88,392) (159,846) 149,341 83,847 16,450 (8,922) (7,522)
Less: Net income attributable to Subsidiary Series A Preferred (11,643) — — — — — (11,643)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — — — — — 9,027 (r) 9,027

Net income (loss) available to Summit Midstream (Common and Preferred) $ (100,035) $ (159,846) $ 149,341 $ 83,847 $ 16,450 $ 105 $ (10,138)
Less: net income attributable to Series A Preferred (9,926) — — — — — (9,926)

Net income (loss) per common: $ (109,961) $ (159,846) $ 149,341 $ 83,847 $ 16,450 $ 105 $ (20,064)

Common – basic $ (10.39) $ (1.90)
Common – diluted $ (10.39) $ (1.90)

Weighted-average limited partner units outstanding:

Common – basic 10,583 10,583

Common – diluted 10,583 10,583

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

``

SUMMIT MIDSTREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except per-common amounts) Historical
Divestitures:

Pro forma adjustments

Corporate
Reorganization:

 Pro forma adjustments
Refinancing Transactions:

Pro forma adjustments
Tall Oak historical

financial statements

Tall Oak conforming and
other transaction

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

 Combined
Revenues:
Gathering services and related fees $ 248,223 $ (63,805) (j) $ — $ — $ 88,677 (o) $ — $ 273,095
Natural gas, NGLs and condensate sales 179,254 — — — 27,768 (o) — 207,022
Other revenues 31,426 — — — — — 31,426

Total revenues 458,903 (63,805) — — 116,445 — 511,543
Costs and expenses:
Cost of natural gas and NGLs 112,462 — — — 2,048 (o) — 114,510
Operation and maintenance 100,741 (8,860) (j) — — 35,672 (o) — 127,553
General and administrative 42,135 (868) (j) — — 15,394 (o) — 56,661
Depreciation and amortization 122,764 (17,855) (j) — — 22,897 (o) 5,809 (s) 133,615
Transaction costs 1,251 — — — — 2,710 (p) 3,961
Acquisition integration costs 2,654 — — — — — 2,654
(Gain) loss on asset sales, net (260) 7 (j) — — 49 (o) — (204)
Long-lived asset impairments 540 67,936 (l) — — — — 68,476

Total costs and expenses 382,287 40,360 — — 76,060 8,519 507,226
Other income, net 865 — — — 401 (o) — 1,266
Gain on interest rate swaps 1,830 — — — — — 1,830
Gain (loss) on sale of business (47) 82,338 (k) — — — — 82,291
Gain on sale of equity method investment — 126,261 (k) — — — — 126,261
Interest expense (140,784) — — 62,725 (n) (8,226) (o) (3,988) (q) (90,273)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (10,934) — — (47,199) (n) — — (58,133)

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment income (72,454) 104,434 — 15,526 32,560 (12,507) $ 67,559
Income from equity method investees 33,829 (22,922) (j) — — — — 10,907

Income before income taxes (38,625) 81,512 — 15,526 32,560 (12,507) $ 78,466
Income tax benefit (expense) (322) — (162,612) (m) — — 2,545 (m) (160,389)

Net income (loss) (38,947) 81,512 (162,612) 15,526 32,560 (9,962) (81,923)
Less: Net income attributable to Subsidiary Series A Preferred (12,581) — — — — — (12,581)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — — — — — (27,161) (r) (27,161)
Net income available to Summit Midstream (Common and Preferred) $ (51,528) $ 81,512 $ (162,612) $ 15,526 $ 32,560 $ (37,123) $ (121,665)
Less: net income attributable to Series A Preferred (11,566) — — — — — (11,566)

Net income (loss) per common: $ (63,094) $ 81,512 $ (162,612) $ 15,526 $ 32,560 $ (37,123) $ (133,231)

Common – basic $ (6.11) $ (12.89)
Common – diluted $ (6.11) $ (12.89)

Weighted-average limited partner units outstanding:

Common – basic 10,334 10,334

Common – diluted 10,334 10,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

``

SUMMIT MIDSTREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements reflect the following adjustments:

Balance Sheet

The September 30, 2024 unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect (i) the Refinancing Transactions and (ii) the Tall Oak

[…]

Cash Consideration. The Company paid Tall Oak $155.0 million in cash consideration, subject to certain adjustments contemplated by the Business Contribution Agreement. The cash consideration
was used to fully pay off $142.0 million of the outstanding debt of Tall Oak.

Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Tall Oak are recorded at their fair values as of the
closing date and added to those of the Company.

The following table sets forth a preliminary allocation of the total preliminary Tall Oak Acquisition consideration to the identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed
from Tall Oak, based on management’s preliminary estimate of their fair values based on the most recent information available and has been prepared to illustrate the estimated effect of the Tall Oak
Acquisition. The preliminary estimate includes the fair value of contingent consideration of $21.0 million which is recorded within Other noncurrent liabilities on the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet.

``

Historical

Purchase Price
Allocation

 Adjustments Fair Values
Preliminary consideration $ 425,000
Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:

Cash $ 3,093 $ (3,093) $ —
Accounts receivable, net 6,002 — 6,002
Other current assets 12,220 — 12,220
Property and equipment, net 273,977 134,744 408,721
Intangible assets (rights-of-way; included in property and equipment in historical column) 22,850 10,485 33,335
Other noncurrent assets 30,998 (17,400) 13,598
Accounts payable (1,776) — (1,776)
Accrued expenses and other (25,581) — (25,581)
Current portion of long term debt (35,745) 35,745 —
Long term debt (106,277) 106,277 —
Noncurrent deferred revenues (81) — (81)
Other noncurrent liabilities (438) (21,000) (21,438)

Fair value of net assets acquired $ 179,242 $ 245,758 $ 425,000

For the preliminary estimate of fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed of Tall Oak, the Company used certain assumptions based on publicly available transaction data for the industry.
The final purchase price allocation is dependent upon certain valuation and other studies that have yet to be completed. Accordingly, the preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to further
adjustment as additional information becomes available and additional analyses and final valuations are completed. Such adjustments could have a material impact on the final purchase price
allocation.